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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

 
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

____________ 
 

CAPTIONCALL, L.L.C., 
Petitioner, 

v. 

ULTRATEC, INC., 
Patent Owner. 
____________ 

 
Cases1 

 IPR2015-00636 (Patent 8,917,822) IPR2015-00637 (Patent 8,908,838) 
 IPR2015-01355 (Patent 5,974,116) IPR2015-01357 (Patent 6,934,366) 

 IPR2015-01358 (Patent 7,006,604) IPR2015-01359 (Patent 6,493,426) 
IPR2015-01889 (Patent 9,131,045) 

____________ 
 

Before WILLIAM V. SAINDON, BARBARA A. BENOIT, and 
LYNNE E. PETTIGREW, Administrative Patent Judges. 
 

BENOIT, Administrative Patent Judge. 

 

DECISION 
Motion for Substitution of Counsel of Petitioner 

37 C.F.R. § 42.10 

                                           
1 This Order addresses issues that Petitioner represents are the same in all 
cases.  We exercise our discretion to issue one order to be entered in each 
case.   
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Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10, and as authorized by the Board, 

Petitioner seeks to withdraw current counsel and substitute new counsel.  

Paper 92.2  The motion is unopposed.  Id.   

Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(e), the Board may authorize withdrawal of 

counsel.  Petitioner moves to withdraw current lead counsel Mr. Todd E. 

Landis (Reg. No. 44,200) and backup counsel Mr. Eric J. Klein (Reg. No. 

51,888).  Petitioner seeks to substitute Mr. Ruben Munoz (Reg. No. 66,998), 

currently serving as backup counsel, as lead counsel, and Mr. Daniel L. 

Moffett (Reg. No. 60,715) as backup counsel.  As required by 37 C.F.R. 

§ 42.10(b), Petitioner provides a substitute power of attorney in support of 

its motion.  Paper 93.     

Petitioner indicates that updated mandatory notices pursuant to 

37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b) will be filed, upon grant of its motion, to update the 

identification of lead counsel, backup counsel, and service information.  

Paper 92.  Petitioner represents that no extension of time would be needed or 

sought upon grant of its motion.  Id.  Petitioner contends granting its motion 

will not hinder the economy, the integrity of the patent system, the efficient 

administration of the Board, or the ability of the Board to timely complete 

these proceedings.  Id.; see 35 U.S.C. § 316(b).     

Under the circumstances presented, the motion is granted. 

 

 

                                           
2 Paper numbers refer to IPR2015-00636. 
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ORDER 

 Accordingly, it is: 

ORDERED that Mr. Todd E. Landis (Reg. No. 44,200) and Mr. Eric 

J. Klein (Reg. No. 51,888) are no longer counsel in the instant proceedings; 

and 

 FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Ruben Munoz (Reg. No. 66,998) is 

designated as lead counsel for Petitioner, and Mr. Daniel L. Moffett (Reg. 

No. 60,715) is designated as backup counsel for Petitioner in the instant 

proceedings. 
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FOR PETITIONER: 

Todd E. Landis  
Eric J. Klein  
Ruben Munoz 
Daniel Moffett 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
tlandis@akingump.com 
eklein@akingump.com 
rmunoz@akingump.com 
dmoffett@akingump.com 

 

 

FOR PATENT OWNER: 

Michael Jaskolski 
Michael J. Curley 
Martha Jahn Snyder 
Nikia L. Gray 
Stephen J. Gardner 
QUARLES & BRADY, LLP 
michael.jaskolski@quarles.com 
michael.curley@quarles.com 
martha.snyder@quarles.com 
nikia.gray@quarles.com 
stephen.gardner@quarles.com 
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